

TABLE OF CHANGES – INSTRUCTIONS
Form I-914, Application for T Nonimmigrant Status
OMB Number: 1615-0099
07/13/2022

Reason for Revision: FY 22-23 Fee Rule

Project Phase: OMB Review

Legend for Proposed Text:

- Black font = Current text
- **Red font** = Changes

Expires 12/31/2023

Edition Date 12/02/2021

Current Page Number and Section	Current Text	Proposed Text
<p>Pages 2-7,</p> <p>General Instructions</p>	<p>[Page 2]</p> <p>General Instructions</p> <p>...</p> <p>3. Answer all questions fully and accurately, unless instructed to leave a part blank. State that an item is not applicable with “N/A.” If the answer is none, type or print “None.” If the answer is unknown, type or print “unknown.”</p> <p>...</p> <p>[Page 6]</p> <p>20. Employment Authorization. If the Form I-914, Supplement A, is approved for your family member, he or she is authorized to work. Select the box to indicate if you are applying for an Employment Authorization Document (EAD) for your family member. If you indicate “Yes,” each family member must file Form I-765 with the appropriate fee or Form I-912, Request For Fee Waiver, when the I-914, Supplement A is filed, or at a later time. Do not file Form I-765 for a family member who is living outside of the United States. If your family member is</p>	<p>[Page 2]</p> <p>General Instructions</p> <p>...</p> <p>3. Answer all questions fully and accurately, unless instructed to leave a part blank. State that an item is not applicable with “N/A.” If the answer is none, type or print “None.” If the answer is unknown, type or print “unknown.”</p> <p>Filing Fee. There is no filing fee for Form I-914.</p> <p>...</p> <p>[Page 6]</p> <p>20. Employment Authorization. If the Form I-914, Supplement A, is approved for your family member, he or she is authorized to work. Select the box to indicate if you are applying for an Employment Authorization Document (EAD) for your family member. If you indicate “Yes,” each family member must file Form I-765. Do not file Form I-765 for a family member who is living outside of the United States. If your family member is living outside the United States, he or she is not eligible to receive employment authorization until he or she is lawfully</p>

	<p>living outside the United States, he or she is not eligible to receive employment authorization until he or she is lawfully admitted to the United States.</p> <p>...</p>	<p>admitted to the United States.</p> <p>...</p>
<p>Page 11,</p> <p>Waiver of Ground(s) of Inadmissibility</p>	<p>[Page 11]</p> <p>Waiver of Ground(s) of Inadmissibility</p> <p>...</p> <p>Applicants seeking a waiver of inadmissibility must submit Form I-192, Application for Advance Permission to Enter as a Nonimmigrant (Pursuant to Section 212(d)(3) of the Immigration and Nationality Act). A separate fee or request for fee waiver must be filed with Form I-192. Form I-192 should be filed concurrently with Form I-914. USCIS, in its discretion, will decide eligibility for the waiver.</p>	<p>[Page 12]</p> <p>Waiver of Ground(s) of Inadmissibility</p> <p>...</p> <p>Applicants seeking a waiver of inadmissibility must submit Form I-192, Application for Advance Permission to Enter as a Nonimmigrant (Pursuant to Section 212(d)(3) of the Immigration and Nationality Act). Form I-192 should be filed concurrently with Form I-914. USCIS, in its discretion, will decide eligibility for the waiver.</p>
<p>Page 12,</p> <p>What Is the Filing Fee?</p>	<p>[Page 12]</p> <p>What Is the Filing Fee?</p> <p>There is no filing fee for Form I-914.</p>	<p>[delete]</p>
<p>Page 12,</p> <p>Processing Information</p>	<p>[Page 12]</p> <p>Processing Information</p> <p>...</p> <p>Employment Authorization</p> <p>If your application is approved, you will be authorized to work. If you are the principal applicant, USCIS will send an Employment Authorization Document (EAD) as evidence of your authorization to work if you indicate “Yes” for Form I-914, Item Number 10. in Part 3. As the principal applicant, you do not need to file Form I-765, Application for Employment Authorization Document. Your family members may apply for employment authorization if Form I-914, Supplement A, is approved. If your derivative family member wants to apply for employment authorization, he or she must file Form I-765 with the appropriate fee or Form I-912, Request for Fee Waiver. Form I-765 can</p>	<p>[Page 12]</p> <p>Processing Information</p> <p>...</p> <p>Employment Authorization</p> <p>If your application is approved, you will be authorized to work. If you are the principal applicant, USCIS will send an Employment Authorization Document (EAD) as evidence of your authorization to work if you indicate “Yes” for Form I-914, Item Number 10. in Part 3. As the principal applicant, you do not need to file Form I-765, Application for Employment Authorization Document. Your family members may apply for employment authorization if Form I-914, Supplement A, is approved. If your derivative family member wants to apply for employment authorization, he or she must file Form I-765. Form I-765 can be filed with Form I-914, Supplement A, or at a later time. If</p>

	<p>be filed with Form I-914, Supplement A, or at a later time. If your family member is living outside the United States, he or she is not eligible to receive employment authorization until he or she is lawfully admitted to the United States. Do not file Form I-765 for a family member who is living outside of the United States.</p> <p>...</p>	<p>your family member is living outside the United States, he or she is not eligible to receive employment authorization until he or she is lawfully admitted to the United States. Do not file Form I-765 for a family member who is living outside of the United States.</p> <p>...</p>
<p>Page 15, Checklist</p>	<p>[Page 15] Checklist</p> <p>...</p> <p>3. I will or have filed Form I-765 with the appropriate fee or request for fee waiver, for each family member requesting an Employment Authorization Document (EAD).</p>	<p>[Page 15] Checklist</p> <p>...</p> <p>3. I will or have filed Form I-765 for each family member requesting an Employment Authorization Document (EAD).</p>